

**Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited**  
(A Government of India Enterprise)  
**Addendum No. 1 Dated 18.06.2014**  
**To the RFP document for**  
**Project Management Consultancy Services for**

**Construction of Double Line Electrified Railway Track with Signalling & Telecommunication system and related infrastructure for Rewai-Dadri and JNPT-Vadodara section (Approx 555 Route Kms) of Phase-2 of the Western Dedicated Freight Corridor and for Procurement of Electric Locomotives**

Ref. : ICB No. PMC - 2 Dated August 05, 2013

S.No	Page No.	Section	Clause/P ara No.	Item	Amendments in the RFP Documents
1.	26	2	7.1	ITC (Data Sheet) Validity of Proposal	Replace existing clause 7.1 by the following: "Proposal must remain valid up to 120 days after the submission deadline date."
2.	28	2	12.5	ITC (Data Sheet) Proposal submission deadline	Replace the given date by "July 16, 2014"
3.	28	2	12.6	ITC (Data Sheet)	Replace the given date by "July 16, 2014"
4.	30	2	14.2 (iii)	ITC (Data Sheet) Key Experts' Position ID	In the list under Professional B (Local Personnel), for serial no. 9 to 13, replace "B15" by "B17"; "B16" by "B18", "B29" by "B31"; "B37" by "B41" and "B44" by "B48".
5.	30	2	14.4	ITC (Data Sheet)	Replace the given date by "August 20, 2014"
6.	31	2	15.1	ITC (Data Sheet)	Replace the given date by "September 15, 2014"
7.	31	2	17.2	ITC (Data Sheet)	Replace the given date by "October 15, 2014"
8.	66	5	1.5	TOR Contract Strategy	In the first line on this page, replace the phrase "two stage bidding" by "single stage two-packet bidding system".
9.	71	5	2.2	TOR Objectives of the Assignment	In the second line of the paragraph, replace the phrase "without limitation" by "without limitation within the scope of work".

S.No	Page No.	Section	Clause/P ara No.	Item	Amendments in the RFP Documents			
10.	71	5	2.2	TOR Objectives of the Assignment	In the second last line of the paragraph, replace the phrase “shall ensure” by “shall ensure within its role of Engineer”.			
11.	73	5	3.9	TOR Detailed Design Drawings	In the Clause Heading, replace “Endorsement” by “Review”.			
12.	74	5	3.10	TOR Construction Drawings	In the Clause Heading, replace “Endorsement” by “Review”.			
13.	74	5	3.11	TOR Contract packages	In the 3 <sup>rd</sup> line of the 3 <sup>rd</sup> paragraph, replace the phrase “CP P-1, CT P-2 and CT P-3” by “CT P-11, CT P-12, CT P-13 and CT P-14”.			
14.	89	5	4.3 G	TOR Access to site	Replace “PMC” by “DFCCIL”.			
15.	91	5	4.3 N	TOR Availability of PMC	Replace the phrase “The PMC shall be available” at the beginning of the paragraph by “The PMC shall be available within the effective duration of PMC contract as part of its services”.  Further, add the following sentence at the end of the paragraph, “In case the arbitration is set abroad, the reimbursement of associated expenses are not covered under the scope of this work and therefore should be decided when the situation arises”.			
16.	92	5	4.3 Z	TOR Functions of PMC	Replace “PMC” in the first and the last lines of the paragraph by “PMC within its role of Engineer”.			
17.	101	5	7.4	TOR Qualification of Key Professionals	The following qualification requirement of Site Supervisors/ Technical Support Staff (Pro-C) at the bottom of the Page, <table border="1" data-bbox="842 1854 1540 2036"> <tr> <td>Site Supervisors/ Technical Support Staff</td> <td>Academic qualification</td> <td>Minimum Diploma Certificate in relevant field</td> </tr> </table>	Site Supervisors/ Technical Support Staff	Academic qualification	Minimum Diploma Certificate in relevant field
Site Supervisors/ Technical Support Staff	Academic qualification	Minimum Diploma Certificate in relevant field						

S.No	Page No.	Section	Clause/P ara No.	Item	Amendments in the RFP Documents										
					<table border="1"> <tr> <td>(Pro-C)</td> <td>General Work Experience</td> <td>More than 2 years</td> </tr> </table> <p>is to be replaced by:</p> <table border="1"> <tr> <td rowspan="2">Site Supervisors/ Technical Support Staff (Pro-C)</td> <td>Academic qualification</td> <td>Minimum Bachelor's Degree in relevant field</td> <td>Minimum Diploma Certificate in relevant field</td> </tr> <tr> <td>General Work Experience</td> <td>-</td> <td>More than 2 years</td> </tr> </table>	(Pro-C)	General Work Experience	More than 2 years	Site Supervisors/ Technical Support Staff (Pro-C)	Academic qualification	Minimum Bachelor's Degree in relevant field	Minimum Diploma Certificate in relevant field	General Work Experience	-	More than 2 years
(Pro-C)	General Work Experience	More than 2 years													
Site Supervisors/ Technical Support Staff (Pro-C)	Academic qualification	Minimum Bachelor's Degree in relevant field	Minimum Diploma Certificate in relevant field												
	General Work Experience	-	More than 2 years												
18.	181	6	3.5 (b)	SCC Professional liability insurance	Replace the existing clause 3.5 (b) by the following: "Professional liability insurance, with a minimum coverage of 300 million Japanese Yen (as required under Clause SC 3.4 (e) (ii))".										
19.	185	6	6.2 (b)	SCC Payments to the Consultant	Add the following sentence at the end of the existing clause: "Attachment of attendance sheet would be required while submitting claim for remuneration in support of time actually spent by the respective professionals with reference to 6.2(b) and 6.4(b) of General Conditions of Contract".										
20.	185	6	6.4 (b)	SCC Payments to the Consultant	Insert new Clause SCC 6.4(b): "6.4(b): Attachment of attendance sheet would be required while submitting claim for remuneration in support of time actually spent by the respective professionals with reference to 6.2(b) and 6.4(b) of General Conditions of Contract".										
21.	186	6	8.2	SCC Dispute	Replace the existing SCC 8.2 by the following, "Disputes shall be settled by arbitration in										

S.No	Page No.	Section	Clause/P ara No.	Item	Amendments in the RFP Documents																		
				Resolution	<p>accordance with the following provisions:</p> <p>If the dispute or disagreement cannot be settled amicably pursuant to clause GCC 8.1, such dispute or disagreement shall be finally settled under the Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce – Delhi Seat (“ICC Rules of Arbitration”) by Arbitrators appointed in accordance with said Rules. Matters to be arbitrated upon shall be referred to a sole Arbitrator where the total value of the dispute does not exceed Rs 15 million. For disputes where the total value of the arbitration exceeds Rs 15 million, there shall be a panel of Arbitrators (three).</p> <p>Arbitration proceedings shall be held in New Delhi, India. The English language shall be the official language for all purposes.”</p>																		
22.	29	2	14.2(iii)	ITC (Data Sheet) List of Key Experts’	<p>In the list under Professional A (International Personnel), include the following new positions:</p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 2px;">12</td> <td style="padding: 2px;">A24 Electric Design Expert</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 2px;">13</td> <td style="padding: 2px;">A25 Mechanical Design Expert</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 2px;">14</td> <td style="padding: 2px;">A26 Loco System Integration Expert</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 2px;">15</td> <td style="padding: 2px;">A27 EMC Expert</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 2px;">16</td> <td style="padding: 2px;">A29 ELMD Expert</td> </tr> </table> <p>Also, allotted points for Serial No. 7 to 16 shall be 1 each.</p> <p>In the list under Professional B (Local Personnel), include the following new positions:</p> <table border="0"> <tr> <td style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 2px;">14</td> <td style="padding: 2px;">B74 Electric Design Expert</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 2px;">15</td> <td style="padding: 2px;">B75 Mechanical Design Expert</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 2px;">16</td> <td style="padding: 2px;">B76 Loco System Integration Expert</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border: 1px solid black; padding: 2px;">17</td> <td style="padding: 2px;">B86 ELMD Expert</td> </tr> </table>	12	A24 Electric Design Expert	13	A25 Mechanical Design Expert	14	A26 Loco System Integration Expert	15	A27 EMC Expert	16	A29 ELMD Expert	14	B74 Electric Design Expert	15	B75 Mechanical Design Expert	16	B76 Loco System Integration Expert	17	B86 ELMD Expert
12	A24 Electric Design Expert																						
13	A25 Mechanical Design Expert																						
14	A26 Loco System Integration Expert																						
15	A27 EMC Expert																						
16	A29 ELMD Expert																						
14	B74 Electric Design Expert																						
15	B75 Mechanical Design Expert																						
16	B76 Loco System Integration Expert																						
17	B86 ELMD Expert																						

S.No	Page No.	Section	Clause/Para No.	Item	Amendments in the RFP Documents
					Also, allotted points for Serial No. 6 and 11 to 17 shall be 1 each.
23.	100	5	7.3.2	TOR	In the list under Professional A, include the following position: A29: ELMD Expert  In the list under Professional B1/B2, include the following position: B86: ELMD Expert
24.	106	5	11.2.1	TOR	Replace the existing clause 11.2.1 by, "If required, MoR will provide available unfurnished office space for the site office of consultant at Chittaranjan, Kolkata (Dankuni) and Rewari."
25.	135	5	1.3 (d)	Annexure 4 to ToR	Replace the existing clause 1.3(d) by, "Type tests and Factory Acceptance Tests shall be witnessed by independent specialized inspection agencies. Employer may also witness the test, if needed. The test program shall be prepared by D&B Contractor, reviewed by engineer and accepted by DFCCIL."
26.	137	5	1.7 (b)	Annexure 4 to ToR	Insert the following phrase in the second line of the clause after "Such measurements shall be carried out", "by Contractor and witnessed by PMC"
27.	27	2	11.1(i)	ITC (Data Sheet) Minimum Man-months	Replace the minimum number of man-months for Part 'A' as below: International experts (Pro A): Replace "719" by "614" Local experts (Pro B1/B2): Replace "5986" by "5893"  Total: Replace "14,191" by "13,993"